Within 60-70 years  2  -  -  -   6  -  -
Within 70-80 years -  -  -  -   1  -  -

Weighted average
duration of DBO 8.48 years  8.48 years  5.52 years  9.45 years  12.40 years  4.62 years  11.69 years

2021
Within next 10 years  20,809  -   691   4,224   5,959   357   15
Within 10-20 years  23,096  -   92   10,849   6,697   121   14
Within 20-30 years  21,308  -   85   8,385   5,117   92   1
Within 30-40 years  16,537  -   17   901   2,025   5   -
Within 40-50 years  3,965  -  -  -   259  -  -
Within 50-60 years  2,803  -  -  -   1  -  -
Within 60-70 years  16  -  -  -  -  -  -
Within 70-80 years -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Weighted average
duration of DBO 10.50 years  10.50 years  5.75 years  10.30 years  14.13 years  4.88 years  7.41 years

g. Sensitivity Analysis

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, 1% change in discount rate and rate of compensation would
have effect on DBO, are as follows:

 Discount Rate  Rate of Compensation
 1% Increase  1% Decrease  1% Increase  1% Decrease
 Increase (decrease) in amounts  Increase (decrease) in amounts
Sensitivity
2022
Funded:

Defined pension benefit obligation  (1,948)   2,291   268   255
Unfunded  (24)   27   29   (27)
Telkomsel  (430)   491   536   (477)
Post-employment health care benefits  (1,413)   1,703   1,629   1,380
Other post-employment benefits  (12)   13   -   -
Post-employment benefits UUCK (Telkom)  (8)   10   27   (24)

2021
Funded:

Defined pension benefit obligation  (2,040)   2,419   1,571   (1,439)
Unfunded  (27)   30   33   (30)
Telkomsel  (434)   465   455   (429)
Post-employment health care benefits  (1,605)   1,964   1,985   (1,686)
Other post-employment benefits  (13)   14   -   -
Post-employment benefits UUCK (Telkom)  (1)   1   6  (3)

These consolidated financial statements are originally issued in the Indonesian language.

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO)
PT TELEKOMUNIKASI INDONESIA Tbk. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As of December 31, 2022 and For the Year Then Ended

(Amounts in the tables expressed in billions of Indonesian Rupiah, unless otherwise stated)

89

30. PENSION AND OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued)

g. Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on